(BY-LAWS AND/OR
POLICIES)
(Issue #20160108002)

Resolution #BD20160114.1009
Moved By: Laureen Goodridge     Second By: Kathleen McMillan

Being a by-law of the Board of Trustees of Pembina Trails School
Division for the purpose of borrowing the sum of Three Million Eighty
Four Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($3,084,300) and of issuing a
Debenture and/or Promissory Note (hereinafter called the Security)
therefore.

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to raise by loan the
sum of Three Million Eighty Four Thousand Three Hundred Dollars
($3,084,300) on the credit of the said School Division for the purpose
of payment for:  Beaumont East Wing Exterior Wall, Dieppe Elevator
and Roofing, Laidlaw Heating and Ventilation, Vincent Massey
Elevator and Roof, South Pointe School, as authorized on Schedule